### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2019 No. 591

# The Equine (Records, Identification and Movement) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

## PART 2

Amendments to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 2015/262

#### **Amendments to Annex 1**

- **47.**—(1) Annex 1 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Part 1—
  - (a) omit the French text;
  - (b) in paragraph 1, for the words from "in French" to the end substitute "in English, and may also contain other languages";
  - (c) in paragraph 2(3), for "the second subparagraph of Article 4(4)(a) of Directive 2009/156/ EC" substitute "animal health legislation in force in the constituent territory of the United Kingdom";
  - (d) in paragraph 3(10), for "on the territory of a Member State" substitute "within the United Kingdom";
  - (e) in section 2—
    - (i) in Part 2, for the words from "Article 6(3)" to "Article 10(2) of that Directive" substitute "regulation 8 of, and Schedule 4 to, the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013 or authorised in accordance with Commission Regulation 122/2013";
    - (ii) in Part 3, for the sentence beginning "Without prejudice" substitute—
      - "Without prejudice to any other food or product safety legislation in effect in the United Kingdom, the equine animal may be subject to treatment in accordance with Commission Regulation 122/2013 with the condition that the equine animal so treated may only be slaughtered for human consumption after the end of the general withdrawal period of 6 months following the date of last administration of a substance listed in Commission Regulation 122/2013.";
    - (iii) in the table headed "medication record", in the first and third columns, in the first paragraph, for "Article 10(3) of Directive 2001/82/EC" substitute "Commission Regulation 122/2013";
  - (f) in section 10—
    - (i) in the heading, "Basic health conditions", omit "(Article 4(4)(a) of Directive 2009/156/EC)";
    - (ii) in the second heading, for "not valid to enter the European Union" substitute "only valid to enter the United Kingdom from a member State";

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

(iii) in the first paragraph, in the words before point (a), for "on the territory" to "Union" substitute "from a member State to the territory of the United Kingdom".